currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollars (“USD”), United Arab Emirates (“UAE”)
Dirhams (“AED”), Bahrain Dinars (“BHD”), Qatari Riyals (“QAR”), Omani Riyals (“OMR”) and Indian Rupees
(“INR”). Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the
operating entities are kept to an acceptable level.

W
C

T
H

ol
di

ng
s

B
er

ha
d

(9
30

46
4-

M
)

180

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2016

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

 (c) Foreign currency risk  cont’d

  The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency which is pegged

with the currency of the country in which the property or investment is located or by borrowing in
currencies that match the future revenue stream to be generated from its investments.

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible

change in AED, QAR, BHD and USD against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities,
with all variables held constant.

 Group

 2016  2015

 RM’000  RM’000

 Profit net
of tax

 Profit net
of tax

AED/RM -  Strengthen 3%  12,551  12,164

 Weakened 3%  (12,551)  (12,164)

QAR/RM -  Strengthen 3%  17,783  17,958

 Weakened 3%  (17,783)  (17,958)

BHD/RM -  Strengthen 3%  (1)  (70)

 Weakened 3%  1  70

USD/RM -  Strengthen 3%  668  683

 Weakened 3%  (668)  (683)

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

16

181

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2016

44. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  cont’d

 (c) Foreign currency risk  cont’d

  Included in the following statements of financial position captions of the Group as at the reporting date are

balances denominated in the following major foreign currencies:

 Bahrain
 Dinars

 UAE
 Dirhams

 Qatar
 Riyals

 Omani
 Riyals

Vietnamese

 Dong

United
States

 Dollars  Euro  Total

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Group

At 31 December
2016

Cash, deposit and